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PLAN REVIEW NOTES April 14, 2016

93 Picott Road (Tax Map 49 Lot 7)
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Town of Kittery

Planning Board Meeting
April 14, 2016

93 Picott Road — Right of Way Plan Review

Action: Hold a public hearing; Approve or deny plan. Owner Herbert and Carolynn Marsh and applicant
Graystone Builders, Inc. propose a Right-Of-Way to access two new lots located at 93 Picott Road (Tax
Map 49 Lot 7) in the Residential-Rural (R-RL) Zone. Agent is Bill Anderson, Anderson Livingston
Engineers.

PROJECT TRACKING
REQ'D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS
Determination of
. Completeness/Acceptance BAEte
NO Site Visit 4/12/2016
: 5 Scheduled for
NO Public Hearing 4/142016
YES Preliminary/Final Plan Feasible for
Review and Approval 4/14/2016
Applicant: Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and

variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. PLACE
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS. As per Section
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when

applicable.

Background

Planning Board review of this project is required by 16.10.7.2.T Right-of-Way Plan. The existing use is a
non-conforming single-family dwelling on a conforming lot. The existing dwelling does not meet the
minimum front yard setback for the Residential-Rural (R-RL) zone.

The proposed development is to construct a 40-foot wide right-of-way to allow sufficient street frontage
to two new lots to be located at the rear of the existing dwelling.

UPDATE: The application was before the Board March 10, 2016. The application was accepted and a site
visit scheduled for 4/12/2016. The applicant has submitted revised plans to address primary issues
brought by staff and the Board. The applicant, however, did not include a statement or any information
that addresses all of the comments Staff and CMA submitted for the last meeting. It is important for the
applicant and the Board to review these comments so to determine those that have not been addressed are
appropriate and will be a requirement for approval. The following review is from the 3/10/2016 plan
review notes, with any updated information highlighted in yellow.

Staff Review
1. 16.3.2.1.B — Right-of-way (ROW) used to access single-family homes, which is a permitted use
in the R-RL Zone. No special exception grant required.

2. Herbert and Carolynn Marsh have utilized the dwelling located at 93 Picott Road as their primary
residence for a period of at least 5 years immediately preceding this application. Per MRS 30-A §

4401.4.A(1), the planned land division is exempt from subdivision review.

3. 16.8.4.10 - ROW streets are to be rough-graded full width.
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4. The proposed ROW would alter the classification of the existing dwelling to a corner lot
condition per the 16.2.2 definition of Corner Lot. With the ROW as shown, the dwelling would
be subject to the following:

a. The side yard, determined as the yard located between the principal building and the side
street, may not be less than the front yard requirements. The minimum front yard in the
R-RL zone is 40 feet. The proposed ROW creates a side yard of 23-feet and does not
conform to zone standards. UPDATE: The applicant has agreed to remove an existing
building that would have prevented conformance with the Corner Lot front/side yard
setback requirement. All proposed front and side yard setbacks are in conformance with
zone standards. The applicant has submitted a revised plan to show all front and side yard
setbacks to the proposed ROW.

b. The rear yard, determined as the yard located between the principal building and the
abutting property on the side street, may not be less than the side yard requirements. The
minimum side yard in the R-RL zone is 20-feet. The proposed ROW meets this standard.

5. The plan depicts a cemetery on the lot, which requires a 25-foot setback for the ROW. The
proposed ROW is 22-feet from the edge of the cemetery as depicted and may not conform to
State statute. The applicant needs to confirm the bounds of the cemetery per Title 16.2.2
definition and clarify on the plan that there must not be any disturbance within 25-feet of the
existing cemetery per MRS 13 § 1371-A.

6. The proposed ROW is 40-feet wide and is in conformance with zone standards as outlined in
Table 1 — Chapter 16.8, Article IV

7. Two wetlands are located at the rear of the property. The proposed development will not impact
either wetland and is outside of the required setbacks .

8. Per Title 16.8.4.3.1, the proposed ROW cannot be accepted by the Town as a public street.

9. The graphic scale on the plan depicts 1 inch = 50 feet. However the actual scale the plan is plotted
at is 1 inch = 40 feet. UPDATE: Revised plans continue to depict 1 inch = 50 feet. Final plans
will need to show the actual scale of 1 inch = 40 feet.

10. The applicant has provided a request to waiver Title 16.8.2, 16.10.5.2.C.6 and 16.10.5.2.C.7 with
their application materials.

Title 16.10.8.3.4.S designates in a Right-of-Way plan (ROW), the proposed ROW may not create any
nonconforming lots or buildings and could reasonably permit the right of passage for an automobile. In
order to meet provisions of Title 16, Staff recommends the following alterations to the application:

1. Update the plan with the following revisions.
a. Depict proposed front yard setbacks for ROW
b. Depict front, side and rear yard setbacks for the existing dwelling and parcel.
c. Update graphic scale
2. Revise the proposed ROW so it conforms the dimensional standards of the R-RL zone with
consideration of the corner lot as defined in Title 16.2.2.
3. Revise the proposed ROW so it conforms with setback requirements in regard to the cemetery, or
provide plan note suggested in staff note #5.
4, Submit CMA review fee to Town.
Submit a Street Naming Application to Town — Applicant stated a Street Naming application was
submitted when meeting with the Town Assessor to obtain Map and Lot IDs for the proposed

wn
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parcels. The Town has not record of the application. A street name of Appletree Lane is denoted
on the plan.

6. Confirm that the future lots will conform to code standards including lot size, street frontage and
minimum land area per dwelling unit. The applicant has submitted a Subdivision Plan with
outlined building envelopes that satisfy space and dimensional standards for R-RL zone. This
plan is not part of the ROW plan approval and 1s only to demonstrate future lots are likely to be
conforming. The plan should not be recorded (a recording block is evident on the plan) since a
fourth lot within a five year period would be subject to subdivision and planning board approval.
Only three lots (including the homestead lot that includes the existing residence) are exempt from
subdivision.

7. Prepare and submit a standard boundary survey. The applicant has submitted one, however, the
plan note #1 appears not to support any definitive identification of ownership which presumably
is necessary for demonstrating right, title and interest, and ultimately land conveyance.

Recommendation

The proposed development appears to meet the requirements of Title 16, as described with the conditions
included staff and CMA notes and in the draft Findings of Fact. After completing the public hearing, and
considering testimony and the recent site visit, and determining if staff and CMA’s comments are
appropriate and required, the Board may move to approve with conditions (suggestions provided below)
and proceed to reading and voting on the Findings of Fact.

Move to grant approval with conditions for the Right-of Way application dated February 18, 2016
from owner Herbert and Carolynn Marsh and applicant Graystone Builders, Inc for a Right-of-
Way to access two new lots located at 93 Picott Road (Tax Map 49 Lot 7) in the Residential-Rural
zone upon the review and voting, in the affirmative, on the Findings of Fact...

<After an affirmative vote, proceed to reading and voting on Findings of Fact>
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KITTERY PLANNING BOARD

FINDINGS OF FACT - UNAPPROVED
for

93 Picott Road

Right-of-Way Plan

Note: This approval by the Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the Developer incorporating the
Development plan and supporting documentation, the Findings of Fact, and all waivers and/or conditions approved and
required by the Planning Board.

WHEREAS: Owner Herbert and Carolynn Marsh and applicant Graystone Builders, Inc. propose a
Right-Of-Way to access two new lots located at 93 Picott Road (Tax Map 49 Lot 7) in the Residential-
Rural (R-RL) Zone

Hereinafter the “Development™.

Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Planning Board as duly noted in the Plan Review
Notes dated 3/10/2016;

Determination of Held 3/10/2016
Completeness/Acceptance

Site Walk Held 4/12/2016
Preliminary/Final Plan Review and Approval Held 4/14/2016

and pursuant to the Project Application and Plan and other documents considered to be a part of the
approval by the Planning Board in this finding consist of the following and as noted in the Plan Review
Notes dated 3/10/2016 (Hereinafter the “Plan”).

1. Application: Right-of-Way Plan Review, received 2/18/2016

2. Purchase and sale agreement, received 2/18/2016

3. Warranty deed, received 2/18/2016

4, Web soil survey, National Resources Conservation Service, dated 5/3/2012

5. Drainage Analysis, Anderson Livingston Engineers, Inc., dated 2/16/2016

6. Traffic Analysis, Anderson Livingston Engineers, Inc, dated 2/12/2016

7. Proposed Right-of-Way Plan, Anderson Livingston Engineers, Inc, revised 3/8/2016

8. Road Construction Plan, Anderson Livingston Engineers, Inc, dated 1/26/2016

9. Existing conditions & Boundary survey, Anderson Livingston Engineers, revised 3/8/2016

10. Subdivision Plan, Anderson Livingston Engineers, revised 3/8/2016 (only reviewed as a concept)

NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board as and pursuant to the applicable
standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following factual findings
as required by Section 16.10.8.3.4. and as recorded below:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Action by the board shall be based upon findings of fact which certify or waive compliance with all the
required standards of this title, and which certify that the development satisfies the following requirements:

A. Development Conforms to Local Ordinances.

The proposed development conforms to a duly adopted comprehensive plan as per adopted provisions in the
Town Code, zoning ordinance, subdivision regulation or ordinance, development plan or land use plan, if
any. In making this determination, the municipal reviewing authority may interpret these ordinances and
plans.
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The proposed Right-of-Way meets the design and performance standards in Title 16.8 and does not create or
increase any nonconformances to the lot. The Board finds this requirement to be met.

Vote of __in favor__ against __ abstaining

B. Freshwater Wetlands Identified.

All freshwater wetlands within the project area have been identified on any maps submitted as part of the
application, regardless of the size of these wetlands.

Two wetlands are located at the rear of the lot. Wetland setbacks are depicted on the final plan and no
development is proposed within the setbacks. The Board finds this requirement to be met.

Vote of _ in favor__ against _ abstaining

C. River, Stream or Brook Identified.

Any river, stream or brook within or abutting the proposed project area has been identified on any maps
submitted as part of the application. For purposes of this section, “river, stream or brook” has the same
meaning as in 38 M.R.S. §480-B, Subsection 9.

None have been identified. The Board finds this standard is not applicable.

Vote of _ in favor__ against _ abstaining

D. Water Supply Sufficient. /and}

The proposed development has sufficient water available for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the
development.

E. Municipal Water Supply Available.

The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on an existing water supply, if one is to be
used.

The proposed development does not cause a burden on water supply. The Board finds this standard is not
applicable.

Vote of _ in favor__ against _ abstaining

F. Sewage Disposal Adequate.

The proposed development will provide for adequate sewage waste disposal and will not cause an
unreasonable burden on municipal services if they are utilized.

The proposed development does not connect to sewer. The Board finds this standard is not applicable.

Vote of __ in favor__ against _ abstaining

G. Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Available.

The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on the municipality’s ability to dispose of
solid waste, if municipal services are to be used.

The proposed development will not produce an increase in solid waste. The Board finds this standard is not
applicable.

Vote of __ in favor__ against _ abstaining
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H. Water Body Quality and Shoreline Protected.

Whenever situated entirely or partially within two hundred fifty (250) feet of any wetland, the proposed
development will not adversely affect the quality of that body of water or unreasonably affect the shoreline of
that body of water.

The development is not within the setback any regulated (non-forested) wetland located on the lot. The Board
finds this standard to be met.

Vote of __in favor__ against __ abstaining

I. Groundwater Protected.

The proposed development will not, alone or in conjunction with existing activities, adversely affect the
quality or quantity of groundwater.

The proposed development will not adversely affect the quality or quantity of groundwater. The Board finds
this standard has been met.

Vote of __in favor__ against __ abstaining

J. Flood Areas Identified and Development Conditioned.

All flood-prone areas within the project area have been identified on maps submitted as part of the
application based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s Flood Boundary and Floodway Maps
and Flood Insurance Rate Maps, and information presented by the applicant. If the proposed development, or
any part of it, is in such an area, the applicant must determine the one hundred (100) year flood elevation
and flood hazard boundaries within the project area. The proposed plan must include a condition of plan
approval requiring that principal structures in the development will be constructed with their lowest floor,
including the basement, at least one foot above the one hundred (100) year flood elevation.

The property is not located within a flood prone area. The Board finds this standard is not applicable.

Vote of __in favor__ against _ abstaining

K. Stormwater Managed.

Stormwater Managed. The proposed development will provide for adequate stormwater management

With consideration of CMA, town peer-review engineer comments in their 3/3/16 letter and plan revisions
made and additional information submitted for CMA to review and approve, the proposed development
conforms to Title 16.8.8 Surface Drainage and will provide for adequate stormwater management.

The Board finds this standard has been met with consideration of condition of approval #5.

Vote of __in favor__ against __ abstaining

L. Erosion Controlled.

The proposed development will not cause unreasonable soil erosion or a reduction in the land’s capacity to
hold water so that a dangerous or unhealthy condition resulls.

The Contractor shall follow MDEP best management practices for erosion and sediment control and address
comments from peer-review engineer. (see conditions of approval #2 and #5).
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The proposed development conforms to Title 16.8.8 Surface Drainage and will provide for adequate erosion
and sediment control measures on site. The Board finds this standard has been met with condition of approval
#2 and #5.

Vote of __ in favor__ against __ abstaining

M. Traffic Managed.

The proposed development will:
1. Not cause unreasonable highway or public road congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to the use
of the highways or public roads existing or proposed, and

2. Provide adequate traffic circulation, both on-site and off-site.

The projected average daily traffic generation for the proposed development is 30 trips and does not meet the
threshold for a full traffic study. The proposed development is a two-way street and provides adequate traffic
circulation.

The proposed development conforms to Title 16.8.9 Parking, Loading and Traffic and will provide for
adequate traffic circulation. The Board finds this standard has been met.

Vote of __in favor__ against __ abstaining

N. Water and Air Pollution Minimized.

The proposed development will not result in undue water or air pollution. In making this determination, the
following must be considered:

Elevation of the land above sea level and its relation to the floodplains;

Nature of soils and sub-soils and their ability to adequately support waste disposal;
Slope of the land and its effect on effluents;

Availability of streams for disposal of effluents;

Applicable state and local health and water resource rules and regulations, and
Safe transportation, disposal and storage of hazardous materials.

S e

1. The development is located outside of a Flood Hazard Area.
2 thru 6. Not applicable to the proposed development.

It does not appear the proposed development will result in undue water or air pollution
The Board finds this standard has been met.

Vote of _in favor__ against __ abstaining

0. Aesthetic, Cultural and Natural Values Protected.

The proposed development will not have an undue adverse effect on the scenic or natural beauty of the area,
aesthetics, historic sites, significant wildlife habitat identified by the department of inland fisheries and
wildlife or the municipality, or rare and irreplaceable natural areas or any public rights for physical or
visual access to the shoreline.

There is no significant change proposed in the use of the property that would have an undue adverse
impact on aesthetic, cultural or natural values.

The property does not include any significant aesthetic, cultural or natural values that require protection.
The Board finds this standard has been met.

Vote of _in favor__ against __ abstaining
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P. Developer Financially and Technically Capable.

Developer is financially and technically capable to meet the standards of this section.

The applicant is a developer who has constructed similar projects in the past. A performance guarantee must
be provided.

The Board finds this standard has been met.

Vote of _in favor__ against __ abstaining

S. For a Right-of-Way Plan

The proposed ROW

1. Does not create any nonconforming lots or buildings; and

2. Could reasonably permit the right of passage for an automobile

The proposed development does not create or increase any nonconforming lots or buildings and complies
with Title 16 standards with consideration of condition of approval #5 The proposed ROW is 40’ wide
and can reasonably permit the passage for an automobile.

Vote of _ in favor__ against __ abstaining

NOW THEREFORE the Kittery Planning Board adopts each of the foregoing Findings of Fact and based
on these Findings determines the proposed Development will have no significant detrimental impact, and
the Kittery Planning Board hereby grants final approval for the Development at the above referenced
property, including any waivers granted or conditions as noted.

Waivers: (to be depicted on the final plan):

1. Monuments - Section 16.8.2
a. Waiver to allow the road monuments to be iron pipes instead of stone monuments as a
more cost effective boundary marker due to the size and scope of the project
2. Submission materials, Erosion and sedimentation control plan — Section 16.10.5.2.C.6
a. York County Soil and Water Conservation District review is not warranted Review
completed by CMA Engineers.
3. Submission materials, stormwater management preliminary plan — Section 16.10.5.2.C.7
a. Applicant submitted sufficient drainage report with application.

Conditions of Approval (to be depicted on the final plan):

1. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board approved final
plan. (Title 16.10.9.1.2)

2. Applicant/contractor will follow Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work associated with
site and building construction to ensure adequate erosion control and slope stabilization.

3. Prior to the commencement of grading and/or construction within a building envelope, as shown on
the Plan, the owner and/or developer must stake all corners of the envelope. These markers must
remain in place until the Code Enforcement Officer determines construction is completed and there 1s
no danger of damage to areas that are, per Planning Board approval, to remain undisturbed.

4. All Notices to Applicant contained in the Findings of Fact (dated: April 14, 2016).

Conditions of Approval (Not to be depicted on the final plan):

5. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as recommended by Staff, Planning Board, or Peer
Review Engineer, and submit for Staff review prior to presentation of final Mylar.

PAPLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT\PLANS AND PROJECTS\M49 L9 ROW app\2016-4-14_ROW PRN.doc
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Notices to Applicant: (not to be depicted on the final plan)

1. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated with
review, including, but not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review, newspaper advertisements and
abutter notification.

2. State law requires all subdivision and shoreland development plans, and any plans receiving waivers or
variances, be recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of the final approval.

3. One (1) mylar copy and one (1) paper copy of the final plan (recorded plan if applicable) and any and
all related state/federal permits or legal documents that may be required, must be submitted to the
Town Planning Department. Date of Planning Board approval shall be included on the final plan in
the Signature Block.

4. The owner and/or developer, in an amount and form acceptable to the town manager, must file with
the municipal treasurer an instrument to cover the cost of all infrastructure and right-of-way
improvements and site erosion and stormwater stabilization, including inspection fees for same.

5. This approval by the Town Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the
Developer, incorporating the Plan and supporting documentation, the Findings of Fact, and any
Conditions of Approval.

The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chairperson to sign the Final Plan and the Findings
of Fact upon confirmation of compliance with any conditions of approval.

Vote of __ in favor__ against __ abstaining

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON April 14, 2016

Ann Grinnell, Planning Board Chair

Per Title 16.6.2.A - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning Board to the
York County Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section 80B, within forty-five
(45) days from the date the decision by the Planning Board was rendered.

PAPLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT\PLANS AND PROJECTS\M49 LY ROW app\2016-4-14_ROW PRN.doc
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L3 N _04°29'45" E 7.30 5 Sde!ﬂ_mrsetbask: 20 ket

L4 N _2008'18" W 30.42] Maximom bullding coverage:  15%
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7N 6560r E 44.02
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5. Wetlands shown on this plen were delineated by Kenneth Gardner CSS #61, and fiekd located
by Anderson-Livingston Engineers, Inc. in December 201 5.
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GRAPHIC SCALE

REFERENCE PLANS:

1. Subdivision of Land for Glendon C. Ayer; by Seacoast Engineering

Associates. Inc.; doted August 12, 1987; recorded Y.C.R.D. Plan Book 160,
poge 34,

2. State of Maine DOT... Right of Way Map State Highwoy No. 95 Sheet
31 of 56; D.O.T. File No. 16—1B1; doted March 1971; recorded Y.C.R.D. Plen
Book 7, page 39.

REFERENCE DEED:

Herbert A. Marsh and Corolynn K. Marsh to The Marsh Fomily Revocaoble
Trust; dated March 24, 2010; recorded Y.C.R.D. Book 15839, page 12

NOTES:

1. The bounderies as delineated are the opinion of this surveyor and are based on record
information and physical evidence. This plan does not purpont title o ownership

_ 3 2. Fitld measurements for this survey were made using 2 Leica fotal station with electronic data
N — L collection. The relative precision of the imadjusied control traverse i better than 1 in 15,000,

3. The existence of non-existence, depth, size, and location of underground tility ines, tanks,
and structures was not verified by this survey. Any locations and sizes shown are approximate.
Exact location should be further investigated before any excavation takes place on this lot.

4. Al iron pipes marked "set” or "recov." are identified with yellow caps stamped "Anderson PLS
1197

Y s worz £ 5. Tract zone: Residential - Rural (R-RL). Dimensional requirements at the time of approval:
{s0.30 Minimum lot size: 40,000 3q. R.
A Lot frontage: 150 feel
Front setback: 40 feet
" Side and rear setback: 20 et
Y
3,

Maximum building coverage:  15%

AREA = 6.1934 ACRES

6. Most of the site is open field. There are no flood zones or shoreland zones currently mapped on
the parcel.
60-3

5. Wetlands shown on this plan were delineated by Kenneth Gardner CSS #61, and field located
by Anderson-Livingston Engincers, Inc. in December 2015.
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CURVE_TABLE
CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS CHORD DELTA
c1 142.85) 100.00] N 442316" W 131.01 B150'49°
c2 140.15 100.00] S 4509'35" E 128.96 18'10"

A

N/F HEIRS OF KOSLOWSK|
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VERTICI'PL SCALE: 1in.=4 ¢,

L T ——

PV STA = 2450
PVl ELEY = 117.00
AD. = -3.523
K = 28387

p+00
14.75

PROPOSED
GRADE

18,95

17.98
117.0
17,48
H7A3
116.58
11578
115.7

114

12.50

109.1
110.9:

EROSION CONTROL MIX BERM

FILE NO: 6703
PLAN NO: 2506.160102

3+00

-
e
8
K
+
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1. Erosion control mix con be monufoctured on or off the project site. i must
consist primarlly of organic molerial, seporated at the point of generotion, ond
may include: shredded bark, stump grindings, composted bork, or acteptable
manufactured products. Wood and bark chips, ground construction debria or
wood products will not be

rept as the orgonic of
the mix.

2. Composition Erosion controi mix sholl contain o well-graded mixture of
porticle sizes ond moy contoin rocks less thon 4° in diometer. Erosion control
mix must be free of refuse. physicol contominants, ond material toxic to plant
growth. The mix composition sholl meet the following stondards:

3. The organic matter content shall be between BO and 100%, dry weight basis.
Particle size by weight sholl be 100X possing a 6” screen and o minimum of 70
% moximum of B5X, possing o 0.757 screen. The organic portion needs to be
forous and elongoted. Lorge portiona of sits, clays or fine sands ore not
occeptable In the mix. Soluble salts content sholl be < 4.0 mmhos/cm.

The pH should fall batwsen 5.0 and 8.0.

4. Instailotion. The barrier must be ploced along o reiatively leval contour. It
may be necessory o cut tall grasses or woody vegetation to ovoid creating
voids and bridges that would enable fines to wash under the borrier through the
grass blodes or plont stems.

5. On siopes less then 5X or ot the bottom of mteepar siopes (<2:1) up to 20
feel long, the barrier must be o minimum of 12° high, os measured on the
uphlll side of the borrier, and o minimum of two feet wide. On longer or
Fteeper slopes, the borrier should be wider to sccommodote the additional
runoff, Frozen ground, outcrops of badrock ond very rooted foreated arecs are
localions where berms of erosion control mix ore most practicol ond effective.
Other BMPs should be used ot low points of concentrotad runoff, below culvert
outlet aprons, oround cotch basina ond closed storm systems, ond ot the
bottorn of steep perimeter slopes thot ore mare than 50 feet from 1op to
bottom (ie.. o lorge up grodient contributing watershed),

4+00

PLASTIC MARKER TAPE —
PLACE 12° BELOW PiNISH
GRADE

UTILITY TRENCH DETAIL
N.T.S.

Grevel shall comply with M.D.O.T. grads D {cortain no

-imwzmamh-h-m)nnwmmt—ummmr-m
dagth and extend not less than 1B fest. Bub bass to ba applied in twe lifte, and s to

3.) CRUBHED GRAVEL BASE: Groval shall comply with M.D.0.T. grade A
ﬂm!hhh&m}ﬂ“lhplﬂﬂmlﬁ.h
depth over sub base grovel. mibu.uhﬂbrmwymﬂm“

cemtain no
inches in
groded.

4.) All fill tronsported to the site for side slopa or other use shall ba clean fill fres

frem organic plart material to prevent ths
tha site.

1. Mmsmmmwﬁmmmsmuﬁm
MANAGEMENT PRACTICE FOR LT FENCES, OF THE “MAINE EROSION AND
BEDIMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK FOR CONS! RUCTION: BEST MAMAGEMEN!

DEP, DATED.

2 THE FABRIC SHALL BE EMBEDDED A MINJUM OF § INCHES INTO THE GROUND
AND THE BOIL COMPACTED OVER THE EMBEDOED FABRIC,

WHEN OF FLTER CLOTH AD THEY BHALL BE
OVERLAPPED BY 6 INCHES, FOLDED AND STAPLED

4. FENCE POSTS SHALL BE A BENIMUM OF 4B INCHES LONG AND DRIVEN A MINIMUM
OF 20 INCHES INTO THE GROLIND. WOOD POSTS SHALL BE OF SOUND QUALITY
HARDWOOD AND SHALL HAVE A MINIAIM CROSS SECTIONAL AREA, OF 5.0 SOML.

B MAUNTEMANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AS NEEDED TO PREVENT BULGES IN THE S1LT
FENCE DUE TO DEPOSITION OF SEDIMENT.

€. REMOVE BY HAND AND PROPERLY DXSPOSE OF ALL SEDBMENT PRIOR TO
REMOVING FENCE.

7. SILT FENCE YO BE REMOVED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE SITE BECOMING STABLE.
SILT FENCE

WOT V0 SCALE

ERCSION
SPECIFICATIONS
CULVERT DIA. = 15
LA = 4
WA = &
TRA = 6
STONE d50 = 4

of any invasive plant species to

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

1. After the area to be disturbed is cleared, hay bale barriers and/or siltation
fence will be installed before the topsoil is stripped.

2. The developer or contractor shall, at all imes, strip and grade areas no larger
than the minimum size necessary for the requirernents of immediately pending
construction activities. Al disturbed areas must br stabilized by temporary
measures within 5 days of Initial disturbance and stabilized by permanent
measures immediately after final grading.

3. All topsail stripped from the area will be stockpiled, temporarily muiched with
hay, and sumrounded by a hay bale barrier until it is spread and final grading is
complete.

4. Permanent stabilization must be implemented within 60 days of soil
disturbance or by October 1, whichever is earlier.

5. Permanent seeding will be done as early as possible in the growing season.
Permanent seedings should be made prior to August 15. If seeding cannot be
done prior to October 1, dormant seeding will be done according to the latest
edition Best Management Practices {BMP) Handbook with temporary muliching
or anchored netting and matting.

6. The topsoil will be uniformly spread 4 inches deep over areas to be
reclaimed.

7. Lime shall be applied as far in advance of seeding as possible. Work lime
and fertilizer into the soil to a depth of 4 inches either before or during final seed
bed preparation.

8. If seeding does not take (at least 80% cover) in any area within 30 days, it
should be reseeded immediately or temporarily mulched and reseeded in one
planting season.

9. Any hay bale barriers can be removed upen stabilization of the finished grade
and used as additional mulching material.

10. The seeded areas shall be inspected every 15 days and maintained by
watering, weeding, mowing, trimming, regrading and replanting as required to
establish a lawn free of erosion or bare areas. At this time slit barriers will be
inspected and repaired as necessary until such time as the seeding has taken
hold and they are no longer needed.

11. Ditch grades over 5%, the bottom and sides will be reinforced with a North
American Green C350 or equivalent geotextile.

SEEDING PRACTICES
Agricut. FERTILZER SEEDING MULCH
UME RATE TveE RATE
MR ::;‘:"R' SCS Max. #2: oy at
:ssm.pv o rod fescua 47% 11b. per. 'W“’
000 55 1. kn 6%
- ik o 1000 3. 1. 100008 1
138k per | 102010 19 1bs. per 2. per.
1000 g AL 1000 8. 1. See shove 10003, R Jute Mat
138k per | 101010 14 s, per . per.
1000 2q. R 1000 9. 1. SRy 1000 90, 1. due Mat

CULVERT END SLOPE TREATMENT

NOTES:

1. Geotextiie: ploce fiter cioth over entire orea to be
coversd with aggrogate. Flter cloth will not be required on a
single fomBy residentiol lot.

Approved by the Planning Board of
KITTERY, MAINE

ROAD CONSTRUCTION PLAN
FOR

GRAYSTONE BUILDERS, INC.
93 PICOTT ROAD

KITTERY, MAINE

2 Piing of gurfoce woter under sntronce shall be provided CHAR
o8 required. If piping I mpossible. 0 mountgble berm with o
51 sope wil be permitted.

DATE

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

%’DERSON Suite 401 Cottage Place
IVINGSTON 433 i U.S. Route One
ENGINEERS, INC. York, Maine 03909
Scale: 1in =401

OWNER:

Marsh Family Revocable Trust
93 Picott Rood

Date: January 26, 2016
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